
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held at 
the The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 

31 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th September 2023 
and 4th December 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chairman's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

 
5.  Progress reports (Pages 13 - 20) 

To consider progress updates on the following groups: 
Resources and Waste Strategy (attached) 
Highways and Transport Oversight Group (attached) 
Active Travel Oversight Group (to follow) 
  
 

 
6.  Greyfriars masterplan and the opportunity to enhance the towns creative and 

cultural offer (Pages 21 - 22) 
The Committee to provide scrutiny input into  Greyfriars masterplan and the 
opportunity to enhance the towns creative and cultural offer 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



  
 

 
7.  Home to School Transport  - Post 16 Policy Changes (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 
8.  Local Plan for West Northamptonshire (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
 
9.  Scrutiny review of  the VOI Scooters Trial  

(To follow) 
 

 
10.  Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 45 - 52) 

To review and note the Committee Work Plan. 
 

 
11.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

Exempt Items In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution 
set out below, on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that 
exempt information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
23 January 2024 
 
 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor André González De Savage 
(Chair) 
 

Councillor Alison Eastwood (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor William Barter Page 2



Councillor Paul Joyce Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Terry Gilford Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Kevin Parker Councillor Sue Sharps 
Councillor Jake Roberts  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff/ Marina Watkins, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 4 December 2023 
at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor André González De Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Alison Eastwood (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and 
Waste  
Ian Achurch, Head of Economic Growth & Sustainability– Highways and Transport 
(North Northants Council)  
Matt O’Connell, Safer Roads Team Manager, Northants Police 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 
Officers: 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place, Economy and Environment 
Nick Henstock, Assistant Director for Highways and Transport 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

The Chair advised that the meeting would be very short and would be followed by the first 
meeting of the Task and Finish Group to review the  VOI scooter trial.  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste, Ian Achurch, Head of Economic Growth & Sustainability– Highways 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4 December 2023 
 

and Transport (North Northants Council) and Matt O’Connell, Safer Roads Team 
Manager, Northants Police to the meeting. 

  
 

3. Task and Finish Group -  Scrutiny review of  the VOI Scooters Trial  
 

The Chair advised that the Task and Finish group will  submit its final report to the Cabinet 
meeting on 12th March.  
  
Councillor Barter considered that thought should be given to whether misuse of the 
scooters was a police matter or a breach of the VOI contract.  
  
The Chair considered that the fact sheet provided by Officers was very useful. It was 
noted that the minimum age to use the scooters had been increased from 16 to 18 years 
of age. 
  
The Committee considered the scope of the review and it was: 
  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee confirmed the scope for the scrutiny review 
of the VOI scooters trial.  

  
 

4. Urgent Business  
 
None advised 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.10 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 6



 

  

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Jeffery Room, the Guildhall, Northampton on Monday 11th September 2023 at 6 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Anthony Bagot-Webb 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Paul Joyce  
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor  Kevin Parker 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
 

Also 
present: 

Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
Councillor Rebecca Breese, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Built Environment and Rural Affairs 
Councillor Jo Gilford, Chair of the Waste Strategy Working Group 

  
Officers 
 
 
 

Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director of Place, Economy & Environment 
Fiona Unett, Assistant Director for Waste 
Richard Wood, Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services 
Alan Munn,  Team Leader Planning Policy 
Colin Barrett, Estates Manager 
James Povey, Transport Strategy and Development Manager 
Louis Devayya, Senior Economic Growth Officer 
 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer  
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
None advised. 

 
2. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 21st 
June 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee –11th September 2023 
 

 
3. Chairman’s Announcements 

 
The Chair advised that he had attended the Scrutiny Triangulation meetings and the 
Scrutiny Committee forward plan had been considered. The Group would review requests 
for scrutiny from members. 

 
 

4. Progress reports 
 
a) WNC Local Plan 

 
Alan Munn, Team Leader Planning Policy provided the Committee with a brief 
presentation updating the Committee on the Local Plan. Consultation would be taking 
place in the new year with a view to adopt the new plan in 2026. 
 

• Two workshops would be arranged for members 
• Travel will be considered as part of the new Local Transport Plan (LTP), though 

it and the Local Plan will emerge alongside each other 
• In the hierarchy of plans, the Local Plan was set at a strategic level and detail 

would be provided through the LTP and other plans, which would cross 
reference each other 

• Safe designated areas for the storage of items such as scooters was necessary 
• There was a need to engage with yo
[...]
s to employers and students 

•  The WNCAST appraisal tool would be used to assess candidate schemes 
•  A needs analysis had not yet been undertaken, and the next stage would be to 

identify gaps where needs are not met 
•  At the pre-meeting it was agreed that a representative of Stagecoach be invited to a 

future meeting of the Committee 
•  With regards to zero emissions targets, the Council would want to work with 

stakeholders to put forward proposals for government funding opportunities 
•  James Povey undertook to check the routes and how they were funded as well as 

whether community transport providers were still operating 
•  Combining routes should be considered to improve financial viability 
 

The Chair thanked James Povey for their presentation and members for their 
contributions.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee undertook pre-decision scrutiny of the bus review and comments and 
suggestions proposed will be taken in consideration.   

 
6. Membership of the Active Travel Oversight Group 

 
Councillor Tony Bagot-Webb, Chair of the Active Travel Oversight Group advised 
that changes were required to the membership of the Group. Councillors William 
Barter and Paul Joyce had agreed to join the Group. Councillor Alison Eastwood 
would be a substitute when required.  
 
A meeting of the Active Travel oversight Group had been held prior to the Committee 
meeting. Further resources were required to speed up progress, with input required 
from planning and highways. The Executive Director of Place, Economy & 
Environment undertook to provide contact details at the university.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillors William Barter and Paul Joyce be appointed to the Active Travel 
Oversight Group. Councillor Alison Eastwood to be appointed as a substitute 
member. 
 
 

7. Review of the Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair introduced the work programme and advised that with regards to the M&S 
and BHS development, a site visit to comparable sites would be arranged. The 
Committee agreed that a virtual or a physical visit could be organised if that was 
easier for all. A report would be presented to the meeting on 15th January 2024. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 10



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee –11th September 2023 
 

That the work programme be noted and the date of 15 January 2024 is added to the 
work programme for consideration of the M&S and BHS development. 
 

8. Urgent Business – Draft Place Vision 
 
The Chair advised that he had agreed to a request of an item of urgent business to 
be admitted to the agenda. The Chair welcomed Louis Devayya, Senior Economic 
Growth Officer to present the draft Place Vision to the Committee. 
 

• The draft Place Vision was an engagement tool to start a conversation about 
increasing pride in place 

• The Vision sat under the Corporate Plan but above and linked to all other 
strategies 

• The many strengths of living and working in the county were emphasised in 
the Vision, including strategic location and a highly skilled workforce 

• The Vision set the goal, whilst the strategies set out how the goals could be 
achieved 

• Consultation and engagement would be on going and involvement 
encouraged 

• Engagement with young people, as future customers was highlighted as a 
priority 

• The County had a strong presence with regards to research and development 
• Further consideration should be given to how to measure success 

 
RESOLVED: 
That  Place OSC undertook pre scrutiny of the draft Place Vision; with comments and 
suggestions being taken into consideration. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8pm 
 
 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Paper – Place Scrutiny Committee – 31 January 2024 

Members Waste Working Group Update 

 

Resources and Waste Strategy 

The Resources and Waste Strategy was approved by Cabinet at the November 2023 
meeting. Cabinet noted the involvement and input of the Members Waste Working Gro
[...]
cussed the Network Management plan which will be updated over the next 12 months and also heard about the assessment tool 
being used to prioritise schemes in the next annual plan for 24/25. Members expressed concern relating to the condition of footways and sought 
reassurance that footways would figure in the maintenance plans for future years. 

The Group also heard about and discussed the contract KPI performance and how where KPIs were not achieved how this was managed to ensure 
Kier returned to acceptable performance levels as quickly as possible. 

Members expressed concern regarding gulley emptying and hedges that were encroaching on the highway. However, members also commented 
that they had seen an improvement in the number repairs now being carried out and the quality of the repairs. 

There was further discussion regarding the innovations that were now operating on the contract, including newly acquired machinery bringing 
greater repair efficiency.  It is intended to increase the amount and quality of information available to members so that they were kept better 
informed of works planned and being carried out in their wards. 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Place O&S 
 
Greyfriars masterplan and the opportunity to enhance the towns creative 
and cultural offer.  
 
Greyfriars is the largest town centre brownfield site within West Northamptonshire 
and has sat vacant since its demolition in 2015 contributing to the decline of the 
town and the reduction in footfall.  
  
The Council has recently commissioned a multi-disciplinary team to lead on the 
development of a vision and comprehensive masterplan for the Greyfriars area which 
includes the site of the former Greyfriars Bus Station, East and West Island, 
Mayorhold MSCP, Victoria Street Car Park, Belgrave House and the Corn 
Exchange. The masterplan will explore a range of uses for the sites including 
residential, commercial uses, cultural and leisure uses as well as a town
[...]
 for 
this Scrutiny activity will 
commence with site visits to 
various comparable 
developments.   
COMPLETED 
 
  

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy, and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning, Built 
Environment and Rural 
Affairs 
Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, 
Town Centre 
Regeneration and 
Growth 

The Committee will 
provide Scrutiny input into 
the M&S and BHS 
Development over a series 
of meetings 

 

Regeneration and 
Culture of 
Northampton Town 
Centre 
(Northampton 

a)  To investigate the 
regeneration of the town 
centre , regarding a place 
to work 

Date 31 January 2024 – 
Northampton Town Centre  - 
Cultural Officer 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy, and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 

 31 January 2024 meeting 

P
age 46



Town Centre 
Cultural Offer) 

b) To have a focus on the 
gateways to 
Northampton 

Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning, Built 
Environment and Rural 
Affairs 
Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, 
Town Centre 
Regeneration and 
Growth 

 Highways Contract 
to include 
economies of scale  

To have an overview, within the 
constraints of the contract. 

 31 August 2021 (taken place) 
 
 The Committee to consider 
the content of the scope of 
the Joint Scrutiny Review 18 
October 2022 meeting -     
Oversight Group to be 
convened 
 
The Chair of the Oversight 
Group will report to the 
Committee at each meeting 
when there is an update: 
 
21 March 2023/18 April 
2023/June 2023 
 
31 January 2024 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
 

 A Joint Task and Finish 
Group with Corp OSC to 
look at the Highways 
contract   

A joint Highways Oversight 
Group with Corporate OSC is 
being convened. 
 
The Group has commenced 
its  scrutiny activity 
 

      

Waste and 
Resources  Strategy
[...]
raft fly-tipping policy that will 
aim to harmonise cleansing 
standards across WNC & boost 
enforcement action 
 

21 March 2023 - The 
Committee to receive 
information on progress on 
actions outlined in the action 
Plan  (taken place) 
The Committee provide 
further input into the Policy 
in 12 months’ time.  
 
Date:  15 April 2024 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste  
 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy, and 
Environment 

The Committee to  provide 
further scrutiny input into 
the Policy (April 2024) 

The Committee could 
consider the reporting 
mechanisms, clearance and 
enforcement when providing 
input Completed 2/3/22 
 
21/3/23   The Committee to 
receive information on 
progress on actions outlined 
in the action Plan  (taken 
place) 
 

Items to be scheduled  
      
Tree Policy The Committee to receive 

Cabinet’s response to the O&S 
report – Tree Policy and monitor 
the implementation of the 
accepted recommendations 

Date:  Progress Report   15 
April 2024 

   

      
 West 
Northamptonshire 
Travel/Infrastructure 
Strategy 

To provide scrutiny input into the 
Strategy, including footpath and 
cycleways, timescales, and 
funding 

Date:  17 June 2024 Leader of the Council  
Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, 
Town Centre 
Regeneration and 
Growth 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 

 To be confirmed  

Assets Strategy To provide scrutiny input into the 
Assets Strategy 

Date: 17June 2024 Leader of the Council 
– Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning, Built 
Environment & Rural 
Affairs 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 

To be confirmed  

P
age 50



Economic Strategy The Committee to consider the 
Council’s Economic Strategy 

Date:  16 September 2024 Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, 
Town Centre 
Regeneration and 
Growth 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 

To be confirmed  

 

Schedule of meetings  Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2023/2024 

• 21 June  2023 
• 11 September  
• 31 January 2024 
• 15 April 

 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes 11 September  2023

	5 Progress reports
	Briefing Paper - Scrutiny Jan 2024 - Highways oversight gp

	6 Greyfriars masterplan and the opportunity to enhance the towns creative and cultural offer
	7 Home to School Transport  - Post 16 Policy Changes
	8 Local Plan for West Northamptonshire
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Appendix - West Northamptonshire Local Plan

	10 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 31 January 2024 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor André González De Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Alison Eastwood (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
 
  
Also Present: 
 Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Daniel Lister, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Town Centre 
Regeneration and Growth 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Terry Gilford, Councillor Phil Larratt, Stuart Timmis Executive Director of 
Place, Economy & Environment, Kevin Langley Head of Major Projects and 
Regeneration 
 
Officers: 
Nick Henstock, Head of Highways and Transport 
Richard Wood, Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services 
Alan Munn, Team Leader Planning Policy 
Louise Seymour, Assistant Director Place Shaping 
Deven Efde, Regeneration programme Manager 
Tom Callaghan, Head of Transport Delivery 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer  
Ed Bostock, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 January 2024 
 

6. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee held 
on 11th September 2023 and 4th December 2023 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

7. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would be amended, with the VOI 
scooters scrutiny Task and Finish Group report to be taken first. 
  
The Chair had recently attended the O&S Triangulation meeting, along with 
Councillor Eastwood, which proved to be a useful source of information. 
  
The Chair thanked all Councillors and officers involved in the VOI scooters scrutiny 
review, particularly Councillor Eastwood who chaired the review. 
 

8. Progress reports  
 
  
a)         Resources and Waste Strategy 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee notes the update provided with regards to the Resources and 
Waste Strategy 
  
  
b)         Highways and Transport Oversight Group 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee notes the update provided with regards to the Highways and 
Transport Oversight Group 
  
c)         Active Travel Oversight Group 
  
Councillor Bagot-Webb, Chair Active Travel Oversight Group, advised that following 
discussions with the Head of Highways and Transport, the decision had been taken 
that the work of the oversight group had been completed and that the group be 
disbanded with the Place Overview and Scrutiny committee putting the initiative back 
on its Work Programme. Councillor Bagot-Webb passed on his thanks to all those 
members who had contributed to the Group over the past two years and to the 
Officers for their support and guidance. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Bagot-Webb and seconded by Councillor Joyce that 
the recommendations in the report be accepted, and the oversight group be 
disbanded. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 January 2024 
 

That the update on the Active Travel Oversight Group be noted and the Group be 
disbanded with the initiative remaining on the Place Scrutiny Committee work 
programme. 
 

9. Scrutiny review of  the VOI Scooters Trial  
 
Councillor Alison Eastwood, Chair of the Task and Finish Group advised that the 
scrutiny review had been completed in a very short space of time, over the busy 
Christmas/New Year period, and had been well served by many parties. The 
recommendation was that the trial of the VOI scooters be allowed to continue but with 
strong recommendations regarding improvements required. A roadmap would be 
produced detailing proposed improvements and timelines, with progress to be 
reported back in 6 months. The key lines of enquiry had been met. Thanks were 
expressed to Stuart Timmis, Nick Henstock, Tracy Tiff and Marina Watkins for their 
work during the review. 
  
Councillor Emma Roberts was a member of the Task and Finish group and 
addressed the Committee, thanking all involved in the review. At the meeting of the 
Task and Finish Group held on Monday, the view had been expressed that the report 
was not ready, and an additional single item meeting was suggested. The 
recommendations had been watered down, and the delayed Government legislation 
was not mentioned.  
  
The Chair advised that the timescale had been imposed on the Group, and 
concessions had been made by moving the date of the Committee from 15th to 31st 
January, to allow for the lead in time before the report is submitted to Cabinet. 
  
The Head of Highways and Transport advised that a new governance and project 
management group would be formed comprising of Officers and VOI representatives, 
which would be held accountable for the delivery of the roadmap of improvements. 
The Scrutiny Committee could also choose to invite officers back periodically to 
report on progress.  
  
Points raised by the Committee: 
  
•           The contract would need to be checked as to whether it contained any 

termination clauses. 
•           WNC already had a role in the management of the contract but there was a 

need for this to increase. 
•           Councillors considered that more time to complete the review would have 

been preferable but was not possible. The remit of the review had been 
answered and the trial should continue on the basis that the recommended 
improvements/changes are met. 

•           VOI had invested £150m into the scheme and were willing to work together 
with the Council to make improvements. 

  
The Chair thanked Councillor Alison Eastwood for Chairing the review. It was 
proposed by Councillor Alison Eastwood and seconded by Councillor William Barter 
that the report be accepted and recommended for submission to Cabinet. The Chair 
noted that members were able to attend the meeting of Cabinet if they so wished. 



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 January 2024 
 

  
Councillor Emma Roberts asked for it to be noted that she did not agree with the 
contents of the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee accepts the final report of the VOI scooters Task and Finish 
Group and recommends its conclusions and recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

10. Home to School Transport  - Post 16 Policy Changes  
 
Tom Callaghan Head of Transport Delivery outlined the report regarding proposed 
changes to the Post 16 Home to School Transport policy, including an increase in the 
charge to more accurately reflect actual costs, offering a personal transport budget, 
and providing transport at standard start and finish times. 
  
Six thousand students a day were transported to school/college by the Council, with 
1290 being post 16 students, of which 360 were in further education and 930 
attending colleges. 410 of the students were SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disability). 
  
The following points were raised: 
  
•           A discount was offered for low-income families. 
•           The service was experiencing a significant overspend, so increasing the 

charge would help to address this. 
•           There was no statutory duty to provide transport for post 16 students, but 

there was an obligation to encourage attendance. 
•           Benchmarking will be carried out again in March as a number of councils 

were due to review their policies. 
•           Consultation would begin on 1st February for 9 weeks, with the proposed 

policy changes being submitted to cabinet in May. 
•           Nonstandard transport would not be provided, such as for half days. It was 

expected that the education establishment would put support in place, and if 
not then responsibility would fall to the parent. 

•           Nonstandard hours – in exceptional circumstances such as a medical need, 
the Council would work with the family to address the issues. 

•           Apprenticeships on the transport policy only covered students with a EHCP. 
The provision was not expected to be widely used, but there was a desire to 
make the opportunity available. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee provided comment and notes the proposed changes to the Post 
16 Home to School Transport Policy. 
 

11. Greyfriars masterplan and the opportunity to enhance the towns creative and 
cultural offer  
 



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 January 2024 
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Daniel Lister, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Town Centre Regeneration and Growth to the Committee. The 
Greyfriars Masterplan was at an early stage which would benefit from scrutiny 
engagement. 
  
Deven Efde, Regeneration Programme Manager outlined the development area 
which was the largest brownfield town centre site.  
  
•           The old bus station closed in 2014 when the new building opened. 
•           Previous schemes on the site had failed to materialise due to concerns 

regarding financial viability. 
•           Greyfriars had been identified as a key area in the Northampton Town Centre 

Masterplan 
•           Many historical north-south connections run through the site. The intention 

was to re-open those links. 
•           It was appreciated that there was a lack of nature, with limited open spaces in 

the town. The intention was to create a new park/green space. 
•           Housing of all types and tenures would be encouraged. 
•           A website-based survey had been carried out throughout December and 

identified a shared support for multi-generational living. There was a need to 
gather further responses from the student population, as the consultation took 
place during the Christmas break. 

•           Stage 2 engagement would take place in the spring.  
  
Comments from the Committee: 
  
•           Sports use on the site should be encouraged, e.g. women’s rugby in 2025 
•           The scheme needs to be viable and requires commercial input. 
•           Concerns regarding parking.  
•           There will be a Town Centre Parking Strategy. 
•           Louise Seymour, Assistant Director Place Shaping advised that the 

development would be carried out in phases over the next 10+ years.  
•           Business case development would take place to enable grant funding 

applications to be submitted. 
•           There was a great deal of congestion between the university and Greyfriars 

and it was important to try to mitigate this. Active travel needs to be central to 
the concept, allowing easy access to the town centre. 

•           Consideration should be given to forming very modern centres. A more 
traditional approach may be better. Contact could be made with Councils who 
have carried out similar schemes to ask whether they regretted the modernity. 

•           The scheme was a big, bold step that would evolve over time. Modern and 
old should be kept side-by-side. 

•           Consideration should be given to the use of Very Light Rail (VLR). Coventry 
City Council was currently progressing a scheme and contact details could be 
provided by Councillor Barter. 

•           The Roadmender building should be brought into the site. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 January 2024 
 

That the Committee provided scrutiny comment and noted the Greyfriars masterplan 
and the opportunity to enhance the towns creative and cultural offer. 
  
That further details be provided to the Committee at a future date for further scrutiny 
input. 
  
 

12. Local Plan for West Northamptonshire  
 
Richard Wood, Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services introduced Alan 
Munn, Team Leader Planning Policy who provided an update on the Local Plan. 
  
•           Four member engagement workshops had been held covering areas such as 

housing, economy, and spatial options. 
•           Policy drafting session were on-going. 
•           Brownfield opportunities were being explored across the area. 
•           At Planning Policy Committee on 30th January, the Committee adopted the 

Statement of Community Involvement  
•           Councillors were positive about the way the engagement was being carried 

out, with sessions proving helpful and informative. 
•           A central area assessment had identified brownfield sites in Northampton and 

development opportunities would be promoted. Opportunities for such 
development were very limited in Towcester and Brackley. 

•           1700 units had been identified above what was previously known. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee welcomed and noted the progress on the Local Plan for West 
Northamptonshire 
 

13. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chair advised that members could raise potential items for the work programme 
at the pre-meetings. 
  
Councillor Bagot-Webb noted that Active Travel remains on the programme following 
the dissolution of the Oversight group.  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme be noted and Active Travel remains on the work 
programme. 
 

14. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 January 2024 
 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


